OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE <u>SEPAHIJALA DISTRICT, SONAMURA</u>.

No. F.14(65)-DJ/SPJ/Judl./2024/1817-33

Dated, Sonamura, The 21st February, 2024.

//__N_O_T_I_F_I_C_A_T_I_O_N__\\

In pursuance of the order dated 23.08.2017 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Tripura in case No. WP(C) (PIL) 18 of 2015, the following committee is hereby constituted for the purpose of scrutinization and recommendation of "stale and ineffective cases" pending in the Criminal Courts of Sepahijala Distrct as per the criteria of selection of such cases laid down in the order:-

1	The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Bishalgarh, Sepahijala District.	Chairman
2	The Addl. District Magistrate & Collector, Sepahijala District, Bishramganj.	Member
3	The Addl. Superintendent of Police, Sepahijala District, Bishramganj (as may be nominated by S.P, Sepahijala District, Bishramganj).	Member
4	The Public Prosecutor, Sonamura/The Addl. Public Prosecutor, Bishalgarh	Member Secretary
5	The Asstt. Public Prosecutor in charge of the cases, attached to the Court of concerned Magistrate	Member

The Committee shall convene its meeting at least twice in a year and submit its recommendation to the Registerar (Judicial), Hon'ble High Court of Tripura and the Member Secretary of State Committee.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

(P. Kumar) District & Sessions Judge, <u>Sepahijala District, Sonamura</u>.

Cont.....P/2

Page-2

Copy for information to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 2. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Sepahijala District, Bishalgarh;
- 3. The Registrar (Judicial), Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 4. The District Magistrate & Collector, Sepahijala District, Bishramganj;
- 5. The Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.), Sepahijala District, Sonamura;
- 6. The Superintendent of Police, Sepahijala District, Bishramganj;
- 7. The SDJM-cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), Bishalgarh, Sepahijala District;
- 8. The Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.)-cum-J.M.1st Class, Bishalgarh, Sepahijala District;
- 9. The Judicial Magistrate 1st Class-cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), Sonamura, Sepahijala District;
- 10. The Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.)-cum-J.M.1st Class, Sonamura, Sepahijala District;
- 11. The Secretary, Sonamura Bar Association/Bishalgarh Bar Association, Sepahijala District;
- 12. The Public Prosecutor, Sepahijala District, Sonamura;
- 13. The Addl. Public Procecutor, Bishalgarh, Sepahijala District;
- 14. The APP in-charge, Court of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sepahijala District, Sonamura;
- 15. The APP in-charge, Court of the Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Bishalgarh, Sepahijala District;
- 16. The System Officer for uploading in District Court Website.

District & Sessions Judge, <u>Sepahijala District, Sonamura</u>.